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TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN OVERRULED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO HON. JOE REX SPORT, MAYOR, CITY OF LUVERNE, DATED 2/29/2012, A.G. NO. 2012-040.
Honorable Phillip W. Jordan

Probate Judge

Cherokee County Probate Judge's Office

Cherokee County Courthouse Annex

102 Main Street, Room 201

Centre, Alabama  35960

Emergency Medical Services – Ambulances – County Commissions - Competitive Bid Law – Cherokee County

A payment by the Cherokee County Commission to a nonprofit ambulance service for emergency services must be bid if the payment is more than $7500 annually. 

Dear Judge Jordan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


Is a subsidy from the county general fund for a nonprofit ambulance service obligated to be bid if the subsidy is more than $7500 annually and service is to be nonexclusive? Would Cherokee County be required to give the same subsidy to any other future ambulance providers doing business in the county during the current fiscal year?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request provides:


Baptist Medical Center-Cherokee formerly provided the ambulance service supplied to resi​dents of Cherokee County.  The county commis​sion subsidized this service. The annual subsidy was $62,500. BMC-Cherokee, however, has dis​continued its operation, citing financial difficul​ties. In October 2000, Cherokee Emergency Medical Services, Inc. (“CEMS”) was formed.  It is a nonprofit corporation formed for the purpose of providing emergency services, specifically ambulance service, to the citizens of the county.  CEMS has requested that the county subsidize their organization the same way that the county has in the past for ambulance service.


Section 41-16-20 of the Code of Alabama requires competitive bid​ding on contracts of $7500 or more for “labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal prop​erty” made by a state department, bureau, board, commission, committee, institution, corporation, office or authority.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-20 (2000). Section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama specifically requires a county commission to bid contracts competitively. ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2000).   By granting a subsidy to the ambulance services company, the County is, in effect, contracting for the services of the company.  There​fore, because this is a contract for services the value of which exceeds $7500, the Competitive Bid Law applies to the subsidy by the county.  The Competitive Bid Law contains several exemptions from its require​ments.  See ALA. CODE §§ 41-16-21 to 41-16-23; §§ 41-16-51 to 41-16-53 (2000).  The contract proposed by the Cherokee County Commission does not, however, fall under any of these exceptions. Because this Office has determined that the Competitive Bid Law applies to a subsidy by Cherokee County to the ambulance service company, this Office need not answer your second question.

CONCLUSION


A payment by the Cherokee County Commission to a nonprofit ambulance service for emergency services must be bid if the payment is more than $7500 annually.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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